

Nos. 18-1277 and 18-1280
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR;
DAN BARKER; IAN GAYLOR, Personal
Representative Of The Estate Of
Anne Nicol Gaylor; and FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, Secretary of the
United States Department of Treasury;
DAVID J. KAUTTER, Acting Commissioner
of the Internal Revenue Service; and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

EDWARD PEECHER; CHRIS BUTLER;
CHICAGO EMBASSY CHURCH; PATRICK
MALONE; HOLY CROSS ANGLICAN
CHURCH; and the DIOCESE OF CHICAGO
AND MID-AMERICA OF THE RUSSIAN
ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
(No. 16-CV-215; Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAX LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Adam Chodorow
Counsel of Record
Beus Center for Law and Society
Mail Code 9520
111 E. Taylor Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4467
480-727-8574
Adam.Chodorow@asu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

II. ORAL ARGUMENT. 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Section 107(2) is not part of a broad housing policy that naturally includes clergy..... 2

 1. As a normative matter, housing benefits are properly included in income..... 3

 2. Section 119 excludes certain housing from income tax on normative grounds because such housing is not properly considered income. 4

 3. Section 911 excludes housing for expatriates from income tax to avoid double taxation in the international context and to subsidize American business activities abroad. 6

 4. The exclusions for housing allowances provided to select government employees are distinguishable from Section 107(2). 7

 5. Section 107(2) does not implement the convenience-of-the-employer rule for ministers. 9

 B. Section 107(2) subsidizes religious actors. 11

 C. Section 107(2) is not an appropriate accommodation for religion..... 14

 1. Exempting all ministerial housing ignores important differences in ministerial income. 14

 2. Section 107(2) requires significantly more church-state entanglement than Section 119. 17

 D. Holding Section 107(2) unconstitutional would not threaten other exemptions..... 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

APPENDIX A 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7)..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boyer v. Comm’r, 69 T.C. 521, 532 (1977)	21
Commissioner v. Anderson 371 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1966).....	5
Gaylor v. Mnuchin, 278 F.Supp.3d 1081, 1084 (2017).....	2, 17
Gregory v. Helvering, 293 U.S. 465, 470 (1935)	14
Jones v. United States, 60 Ct. Cl. 552, 574 (1925).....	10
Knight v Commissioner, 92 T.C. 199 (1989)	22
Magness v. Comm’r, 247 F.2d 740, 744 (5th Cir. 1957).....	10
Old Colony Tr. Co. v. Comm’r, 279 U.S. 716, 729 (1929).....	14
Reed v. Comm’r, 82 T.C. 208, 212-13 (1984).....	22
Salkov v. Comm’r, 46 T.C. 190 (1966)	21
Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1, 14 (1989).....	14
U.S. v. Gotcher, 401 F.2d 118, 119-20 (5th Cir. 1968)	6
Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.C., 397 U.S. 664, 674 (1970)	3, 13, 20
Winchell v. United States, 564 F.Supp. 131 (D.Neb.1983), aff’d without op., 725 F.2d 689 (8th Cir.1983).	6

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 1	8
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(1).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 105.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 106.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 107(1)	passim
26 U.S.C. § 107(2)	passim

26 U.S.C. § 112.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 119.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 134.....	3, 9, 10, 12
26 U.S.C. § 134(b)(1)(B).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 262.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 280A.....	20, 24
26 U.S.C. § 401.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 911.....	3, 7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 912.....	3, 9, 12
26 U.S.C. § 1402.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 1402(a)(8).....	7, 16
26 U.S.C. § 3121(1)(19).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 7701(b)(1).....	8
Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34, §§ 102, 111, 95 Stat. 172, 186, 190....	8
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, §§ 209, 213(b)(14), 44 Stat. 9, 20, 26.....	7
Revenue Act of 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-235, § 125(a), 58 Stat. 21, 21, 46 (1944).....	9
Regulations	
Treas. Reg. § 1.119-1(b)(3).....	5
Treas. Reg. § 1.1402(c)-5(b)(2) (as amended in 1968).....	21

Other Authorities

Adam Chodorow, <i>The Parsonage Exemption</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 849,861 (2018).....	passim
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Winn and the Inadvisability of Constitutionalizing Tax Expenditure Analysis</i> , 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 25 (2011)	15
H.R. REP. NO. 97-201, at 10-11 (1981).....	8
HENRY CALVERT SIMONS, PERSONAL INCOME TAXATION: THE DEFINITION OF INCOME AS A PROBLEM OF FISCAL POLICY 53 (1938).....	6
I.R.S. Gen. Couns. Mem. 36993 (Feb 3, 1977)	21
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 5612265140A (Dec. 26, 1956).....	13
Note, <i>Section 911 of the Internal Revenue Code and the Foreign-Based Partner</i> , 74 YALE L.J. 956, 956-57 (1965).....	8
O.D. 265, 1 C.B. 71 (1919).....	5
OFFICE OF TAX ANALYSIS, U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY, TAX EXPENDITURES: FISCAL YEAR 2017, at 23 (Nov. 11, 2015).....	1
Rev. Rul. 57-129, 1957-1 C.B. 313	22
RS, TAX GUIDE FOR CHURCHES AND RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 23 (Aug. 2015).....	7, 10
S. REP. NO. 78-627, at 24 (1944)	9
S. REP. NO. 82-781, at 52-53 (1951).....	8
S. REP. NO. 97-144, at 36 (1981)	8
Sarah Eekhoff Zylstra, <i>Are Pastors’ Homes that Different?</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY (June 24, 2014)	23
STAFF OF S. COMM. ON THE BUDGET, 109TH CONG., REP. ON TAX EXPENDITURES: COMPENDIUM OF BACKGROUND MATERIAL ON INDIVIDUAL PROVISIONS 352 (Comm. Print 2006).....	15
STANLEY SURREY, PATHWAYS TO TAX REFORM, THE CONCEPT OF TAX EXPENDITURES, at vii (1973).....	15
T.D. 2992, 1920-2 C.B. 76; O.D. 915, 4 C.B. 85-86 (1921)	5
<i>Taxation — Exclusion Under Section 119 Granted Although Employee Was Charged for Value of Quarters Supplied</i> , 33 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 408 (1959).....	5
